reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933 (the “Securities Act”) or the Exchange
Act, except as shall be expressly set forth
by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.   Description

99.1   Supplemental Financial and Other Information
104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended the registrant has duly caused this Current Report on Form 8-K
to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto
duly authorized.

Date: October 3, 2022 XPO LOGISTICS, INC.

  By: /s/ Ravi Tulsyan
   Ravi Tulsyan

  Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT 99.1

Supplemental Financial and Other Information

RXO
Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA,
Public Company Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Public Company Pro Forma Adjusted

EBITDA less Net Capital Expenditures
(Unaudited)
(In millions)

Twelve
Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
Years Ended
December 31,

   2022   2022   2021   2021   2020   2019
Net income   $ 158   $ 83   $ 75   $ 150   $ 43   $ 62
Interest expense   —   —   —   —   —   —
Income tax provision   45   27   23   41   14   22
Depreciation and amortization expense   83   42   40   81   76   74
Transaction and integration costs   22   21   1   2   14   1
Restructuring costs   5   3   —   2   10   9
Other   2   —   (1)   1   —   —
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 315   $ 176   $ 138   $ 277   $ 157   $ 168
Reversal of allocated corporate expense (1) and other   32   15   12   29   16   8
Public company standalone cost (2)   (45)   (23)   (23)   (45)   (45)   (45)
Public company pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 302   $ 168   $ 127   $ 261   $ 128   $ 131
Net capital expenditures   (44)   (24)   (18)   (38)   (39)   (55)
Public company pro forma adjusted EBITDA less
net capital expenditures   $ 258   $ 144   $ 109   $ 223   $ 89   $ 76

(1) Allocated corporate expense per RXO Form 10 combined financial
statements; excludes the impact of adjusted items and allocated income tax,

depreciation and amortization from XPO Corporate.

(2) Estimated incremental costs of operating RXO as a standalone public
company.

RXO

Reconciliation of Capital Expenditures to Net Capital
Expenditures
(Unaudited)
(In millions)

Twelve
Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
Years Ended
December 31,

   2022   2022   2021   2021   2020
Payment for purchases of property and equipment   $ (44)   $ (24)   $ (19)   $ (39)   $ (47)